



WESDOME GOLD MINES LTD.  
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2015

## **MESSAGE TO SHAREHOLDERS**

During the second quarter of 2015, the Company made significant progress in positioning the Eagle River Complex for future growth and profitability. At the recently discovered 300 Zone, two lenses have been opened up on the 750 metre and the 872 metre levels, confirming high grades and continuity. Stope production from the first lens commenced at the end of the quarter.

As a result, management expects the second half of this year to result in higher grades mined at the underground Eagle River Mine, lowering unit processing costs and improving margins. Capex spending will also be lower due to the completion of expansion capex, and drill programs at the Mishi Open Pit and Val d'Or essentially completed.

Looking ahead, management looks forward to the development of the 7 Zone where high grade and large widths have outlined high grade reserves. This will commence in 2017, while in 2016 both the 300 and 811 high grade zones will be in full year production. In the recent past, there has only been one high grade zone (811) in production for a full year.

On behalf of the Board,

Rolly Uloth  
*President and CEO*

August 6, 2015

## MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

### Second Quarter Report June 30, 2015

The following Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") dated August 6, 2015, should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes for the six months ended June 30, 2015, the audited annual consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2014, and the related annual MD&A.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 – "*Interim Financial Reporting*" as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The information contained in this MD&A is current to August 6, 2015, unless otherwise noted. There have been no material changes to disclosures as contained in the "Significant Judgment and Sources of Estimation Uncertainty", "Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation" or "Risks and Uncertainties" sections of the Company's MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2014.

This MD&A contains "forward-looking statements" that are subject to risk factors set out in the cautionary statement below. All figures are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. Additional financial information relating to Wesdome, including the Company's Annual Information Form, can be found on the Company's website [www.wesdome.com](http://www.wesdome.com) or on the SEDAR website for Canadian regulatory filings at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com). Wesdome trades on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "WDO". The Company's head office is at 8 King Street East, Suite 811, Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

### CAUTIONARY STATEMENT ON FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS AND NON-IFRS PERFORMANCE MEASURES

All statements, other than statements of historical fact, constitute "forward-looking statements" and are based on expectations, estimates and projections as at the date of this MD&A. The words "believe", "expect", "anticipate", "plan", "intend", "continue", "estimate", "may", "will", "schedule" and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. The Company cautions the reader that such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of Wesdome to be materially different from the Company's estimated future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements and the forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. Factors that could cause results or events to differ materially from current expectations expressed or implied are inherent to the gold mining industry and include, but are not limited to, those discussed in the section entitled "Risks and Uncertainties". The Company does not intend, and does not assume any obligation to update these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or results or otherwise except as required by applicable laws.

The Company has included in this report certain non-IFRS performance measures, including, but not limited to, free cash flow, mining and processing costs, production cash costs, and all-in sustaining costs. Production cash costs per ounce reflect actual mine operating costs incurred during the fiscal period divided by the number of ounces produced. These measures are not defined under IFRS and therefore should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to or more meaningful than, net income (loss) or cash flow from operating activities as determined in accordance with IFRS as an indicator of our financial performance or liquidity. The Company believes that, in addition to conventional measures prepared in accordance with IFRS, certain investors use this information to evaluate the Company's performance and ability to generate cash flow.

## OVERALL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Production (oz)	<b>12,476</b>	13,590	<b>22,616</b>	27,320
Sales (oz)	<b>11,740</b>	11,179	<b>21,373</b>	27,164
Operating cash flow (\$CAD million)	<b>(1.3)</b>	4.7	<b>(0.6)</b>	11.9
Net (loss) income (\$CAD million)	<b>(0.7)</b>	2.9	<b>(1.5)</b>	7.0
Free cash flow (\$CAD million) *	<b>(2.8)</b>	0.5	<b>(7.7)</b>	4.1
(Loss) earnings per share	<b>(0.01)</b>	0.03	<b>(0.01)</b>	0.06
Operating cash cost (\$USD/oz) **	<b>977</b>	794	<b>1,022</b>	765
All-in sustaining cost (\$USD/oz) **	<b>1,340</b>	1,222	<b>1,452</b>	1,174

\* Cash flows from operations after working capital adjustments less capital investments plus proceeds receivable from gold sales

\*\* Costs/oz are on a sales basis

### Summary of the second quarter 2015

#### Eagle River Mine

- During Q2 2015 the Eagle River mine produced 46,340 tonnes at a head grade of 7.0 g/t and a recovery rate of 94.4% to produce 9,848 ounces (6.6 g/t recovered grade).
- In the previous quarter, Q1 2015, 39,815 tonnes at a head grade of 7.4 g/t and a recovery rate of 94.3% resulted in production of 8,903 ounces.
- This compares to 31,713 tonnes at a head grade of 13.6 g/t and a recovery rate of 96.3% to produce 13,386 ounces in Q2 2014.

#### Mishi Mine

- 36,313 tonnes at a head grade of 2.6 g/t of Mishi ore was also processed during the quarter with a recovery rate of 86.6% to produce 2,628 ounces (2.3 g/t recovered grade).
- In the previous quarter, Q1 2015, 19,288 tonnes of Mishi ore was processed at a head grade of 2.2 g/t and a recovery rate of 89.0% to produce 1,237 ounces.
- This compares to 3,014 tonnes processed at a head grade of 2.9 g/t and a recovery rate of 71.5% to produce 204 ounces in Q2 2014.

### Combined production of 12,476 ounces of gold

- 11,740 ounces sold during the quarter at an average price of \$1,465 CAD, 5% higher than Q2 2014.

### Eagle River Mill throughput increases for fourth consecutive quarter

- Total tonnes processed during the quarter was 82,653 tonnes or 908 tonnes per day for the quarter. This represents a 38% increase from Q1 2015 when an average of 657 tonnes per day were processed. Q2 2015 throughput improved 138% from Q2 2014 (381 tpd).
- Mill recoveries are expected to improve the balance of the year as we continue to add leach time in the mill circuit.

### Initial development confirms 300 Zone potential

- At Eagle River, two levels, 750m and 872m, opened up, confirming high grades and continuity.
- Initial development ore at the 300 West Zone on the 872 metre level is higher grade than the development ore on the 750 metre level (57.22 gpt) with an average width of 1.60 metres over a drift length of 82 metres or 20.76 gpt, with high assays cut to 60.0 gpt.

**Detailed Financial Results (\$CAD) and Quarterly Variances**

	Q2 2015	Q1 2015	Positive / (Negative) Variance	Q2 2014	Positive / (Negative) Variance
Gold sales (oz)	11,740	9,633	2,107	11,179	561
Realized price (\$/oz)	1,465	1,499	(34)	1,398	67
Revenue (\$000)	17,202	14,442	2,760	16,044	1,158
Operating cash cost (\$/oz) **	1,201	1,338	137	866	(335)
All-in sustaining cost (\$/oz) **	1,648	1,971	323	1,332	(316)
Operating cash flow (\$million)	(1.3)	0.6	(1.9)	4.7	6.0
Free cash flow (\$million) *	(2.8)	(4.8)	2.0	0.5	(3.3)
Net income (\$million)	(0.7)	(0.8)	0.1	2.9	(3.6)

\* Cash flows from operations after working capital adjustments less capital investments plus proceeds receivable from gold sales

\*\* Costs/oz are on a sales basis

NOTE: This table includes non-IFRS performance measures. Please refer to the cautionary note on page 1.

**Detailed Operating Results and Quarterly Variances**

	Q2 2015	Q1 2015	Positive / (Negative) Variance	Q2 2014	Positive / (Negative) Variance
<b>Milling</b>					
Total tonnes	82,653	59,103	23,550	34,727	47,926
Total tonnes/calendar day	908	657	251	381	527
Eagle River tonnes	46,340	39,815	6,525	31,713	14,627
Mishi tonnes	36,313	19,288	17,025	3,014	33,299
<b>Production</b>					
Total ounces	12,476	10,140	2,336	13,590	(1,114)
Eagle River ounces	9,848	8,903	945	13,386	(3,538)
Mishi ounces	2,628	1,237	1,391	204	2,424
Eagle River recovered grade (g/t)	6.6	7.0	(0.4)	13.1	(6.5)
Mishi recovered grade (g/t)	2.3	2.0	0.3	2.1	0.2
<b>Eagle River</b>					
Operating development (metres)	688	525	163	473	215
Capital development (metres)	845	852	(7)	674	171
Diamond Drilling (metres)	12,871	12,322	549	16,494	(3,623)
<b>Mishi Mine</b>					
Ore mined (tonnes)	46,299	17,613	28,686	0	46,299
Waste mined (tonnes)	345,100	189,085	156,015	0	345,100
Strip ratio	7.4	10.7	3.3	-	7.4
Stockpile balance (tonnes)	10,499	23,838	(13,339)	66,402	(55,903)

Our mill processed 82,653 tonnes or 908 tonnes per day during the second quarter of 2015. This is a 38% increase from Q1 2015 when an average of 657 tonnes per day was processed, and an increase of 138% over the second quarter of 2014. Continuous investment in the mill has delivered the 4<sup>th</sup> consecutive quarter of improvement in the throughput rate at the Eagle River Mill.

Total gold production for the quarter was 12,476 ounces, which was up 23% from the previous quarter (10,140 ounces), and down 8% from the same period in 2014 (13,590 ounces). Recovered grades at Eagle River were at 6.6 g/t, which was down 7% from the previous quarter (7.0 g/t), and down 50% from the same period in 2014 (13.1 g/t). This led to the following observed variances below for Revenue, Net Income and Free Cash Flow:

- Revenue for the quarter was \$17.2 million, an increase of 19% compared to the previous quarter of \$14.4 million, and a decrease of 7% compared to the same period in 2014 of \$16.0 million. This increase was due to 22% and 5% higher ounces being sold compared to Q1 2015 and Q2 2014, respectively, which were offset by decreases in 2015 in the gold price realized of 2% and 2%, respectively.
- Net income for the quarter was (\$0.7) million or (\$0.01) per share, a decrease of 12% compared to the previous quarter of (\$0.8) million and (\$0.01) per share and a decrease of 124% compared to the same period in 2014 of \$2.9 million or \$0.03 per share.
  - Improved production over the previous quarter has enabled the Company to remain in a tax-neutral position with the use of its existing tax attributes. During the previous quarter, the Company was in a taxable loss position, resulting in an increase in its deferred tax asset and a tax recovery that dampened the effect of a (\$2.2) million pre-tax loss.
  - During the current quarter, the pre-tax loss was (\$0.7) million, compared to (\$2.3) million in the previous quarter.
- Free cash flow for the quarter was (\$2.8) million or (\$0.03) per share, an improvement of \$2.0 million compared to the previous quarter of (\$4.8) million or (\$0.04) per share, and a decrease of \$3.3 million compared to the same period in 2014 of \$0.5 million or \$0.00 per share.
  - If working capital adjustments are excluded from operating cash flows, adjusted free cash flow for the quarter would have been (\$0.2) million or (\$0.00) per share, an improvement of \$5.1 million compared to the previous quarter of (\$5.3) million or (\$0.05) per share, and a decrease of \$1.3 million compared to the same period in 2014 of \$1.1 million or \$0.01 per share.

Of the total production of 12,476 ounces during the quarter, 9,848 ounces were produced from Eagle River ore, and 2,628 were produced from Mishi ore.

- 46,340 tonnes of Eagle River ore was processed at a recovered grade of 6.6 g/t to produce 9,848 ounces of gold. Recovered grade from the Eagle River Mine decreased 8% from the previous quarter; high grade zones developed in Q2 2015 will improve the overall grade profile in the 2<sup>nd</sup> half of 2015. However, the decrease in grade during the quarter was offset by a 16% increase in mine tonnage over the previous quarter (39,815 tonnes). Investments at the Eagle River Mill have enabled us to increase throughput significantly with Mishi ore during a lower grade mining sequence at Eagle River Mine.
- 36,313 tonnes of Mishi ore was processed at a recovered grade of 2.3 g/t to produce 2,628 ounces of gold. The increase in production compared to the prior quarter of 1,237 ounces can be attributed to an 88% increase in mine tonnage over the previous quarter (19,288) tonnes, as well as a 15% increase in recovered grades (2.3 g/t). Mining operations had resumed at Mishi during the first quarter and, therefore, Mishi feed during the quarter continued to consist of newly run mine ore, as well as stockpile ore.

We continued to invest prudently with a total of \$4.2 million spent on Eagle River exploration & development to access multiple stopes including the 300 zone high grade lenses. Capital development metres in the first half of 2015 were accelerated to an average of 848 metres per quarter versus 2014's average rate of 714 metres per quarter. Investment also included improvements to our mill facility, tailings management, underground equipment and Mishi exploration in the period to position the Company for steady growth in 2016 and beyond. These investments will lead to higher grades being extracted from Eagle River Mine, improve mill recoveries and better environmental performance.

**All-in Sustaining Cost Analysis and Quarterly Variances, Eagle River Complex**

(\$000)	Q2 2015	Q1 2015	Positive / (Negative) Variance	Q2 2014	Positive / (Negative) Variance
Mining and processing costs	<b>\$ 14,099</b>	\$ 12,885	\$ (1,214)	\$ 9,681	\$ (4,418)
Inventory related adjustments †	<b>387</b>	755	368	1,992	1,605
Production cash cost	<b>14,486</b>	13,640	(846)	11,673	(2,813)
Royalties expense	<b>286</b>	262	(24)	289	3
General and administrative expenses	<b>729</b>	687	(42)	630	(99)
Exploration expenditure	<b>764</b>	601	(163)	92	(672)
Sustaining capital expenditure	<b>3,467</b>	4,547	1,080	4,199	732
All-in sustaining cost					
Production basis	<b>\$ 19,732</b>	\$ 19,737	\$ 5	\$ 16,883	\$ (2,849)
Inventory related adjustments †	<b>(387)</b>	(755)	(368)	(1,992)	(1,605)
Sales basis	<b>\$ 19,345</b>	\$ 18,982	\$ (363)	\$ 14,891	\$ (4,454)
Production (oz)	<b>12,476</b>	10,140	2,336	13,590	(1,114)
Gold sales (oz)	<b>11,740</b>	9,633	2,107	11,179	561
Tonnes milled	<b>82,653</b>	59,103	23,550	34,727	47,926
<i>Production basis unit costs</i>					
Production cash cost (\$/oz CAD)	<b>1,161</b>	1,345	184	859	(302)
(\$/oz USD) ***	<b>945</b>	1,084	139	788	(157)
(\$/tonne CAD)	<b>175</b>	231	56	336	161
(\$/tonne USD) ***	<b>143</b>	186	43	308	166
All-in sustaining cost (\$/oz CAD)	<b>1,582</b>	1,947	365	1,242	(339)
(\$/oz USD) ***	<b>1,287</b>	1,568	282	1,139	(147)
(\$/tonne CAD)	<b>239</b>	334	95	486	247
(\$/tonne USD) ***	<b>194</b>	269	75	446	252
<i>Sales basis unit costs</i>					
Operating cash cost (\$/oz CAD)	<b>1,201</b>	1,338	137	866	(335)
(\$/oz USD) ***	<b>977</b>	1,078	101	794	(182)
(\$/tonne CAD)	<b>171</b>	218	47	279	108
(\$/tonne USD) ***	<b>139</b>	176	37	256	117
All-in sustaining cost (\$/oz CAD)	<b>1,648</b>	1,971	323	1,332	(316)
(\$/oz USD) ***	<b>1,340</b>	1,588	248	1,222	(118)
(\$/tonne CAD)	<b>234</b>	321	87	429	195
(\$/tonne USD) ***	<b>190</b>	259	69	392	203

† Inventory related adjustments are adjustments made to mining and processing costs (cost of sales) in order for them to reflect the actual cash cost of production during the period.

\*\*\* USD figures have been translated at the average exchange rate as quoted by the Bank of Canada over the given period. The following USD/CAD rates have been used for the translation: Q2 2015 – 1.23, Q1 2015 – 1.24, Q4 2014 – 1.16, Q4 2014 Annual – 1.11, Q3 2014 – 1.09, Q2 2014 – 1.09, Q4 2013 – 1.05

NOTE: This table includes non-IFRS performance measures. Please refer to the cautionary note on page 1.

Mining costs were \$14.1 million for the quarter, which was up 9% from the previous quarter figure of \$12.9 million, and up 46% from the figure in the same quarter last year of \$9.7 million. These increases were due to recommencement of full mining operations at Mishi Pit.

- Mine cash costs were \$1,201CAD per ounce, a decrease of 16% compared with the prior quarter (\$1,338CAD per ounce), and a 39% increase compared with the same period in 2014 (\$866CAD per ounce).
- All-in Sustaining Costs were \$1,648CAD per ounce, a decrease of 26% compared to the previous quarter's figure of \$1,971CAD per ounce, and an increase of 24% compared to the same period in 2014 (\$1,332CAD per ounce).

However, as a result of increased throughput, costs per tonne have significantly decreased during the quarter:

- Mine cash costs were \$171CAD per tonne, a decrease of 22% compared with the prior quarter (\$218CAD per tonne), and a 39% decrease compared with the same period in 2014 (\$279CAD per tonne).
- All-in Sustaining Costs were \$234CAD per tonne, a decrease of 27% compared with the prior quarter (\$321CAD per tonne), and a 46% decrease compared with the same period in 2014 (\$429CAD per tonne).

The first half of 2015 was concentrated on rapidly developing the new high grade discoveries at the Eagle River Mine to add to the mine plan in the second half of 2015 and beyond. Development to the 300 Zone was largely completed in the first half of the year, with stope production on the first stope from the zone commencing at the end of Q2. Capex spending on development to the 300 Zone is expected to drop in the second half of the year. In 2017, the Company will focus on development to the higher grade 7 Zone. We expect a return to profitability as the underground mining sequence returns towards life-of-mine grades as development into these areas and deeper levels on the 811 Zone complete.

### **Eagle River Complex**

In the second quarter of 2015, we continued to invest in our future to enhance the economics of operations. \$4.2 million was invested at the Eagle River Complex to ensure future growth and profitability. Production out of the 300 Zone is expected to be milled in the second half of 2015.

Progress and improvements continue to be made on the Health and Safety front. Our investment in training continues to deliver as our operations have had seven consecutive quarters of no lost time incidents.

#### *Eagle River Mill*

The results of significant investment in mill infrastructure are being realized through increased mill throughput with mill availability near 90%. This performance enhances the economics at our operations.

The mill processed 82,653 tonnes or 908 tpd during the second quarter of 2015. This was a 38% increase from the previous quarter when an average of 657 tonnes per day were processed and an increase of 138% over the second quarter of 2014. Our continued target for the mill is to process on average of 900 tpd for the balance of 2015 with targeted process recoveries of 96% for Eagle ore and 88% for Mishi ore.

#### *Eagle River Mine*

During the quarter the 46,340 tonnes of Eagle River ore was processed at a recovered grade of 6.6 g/t to produce 9,848 ounces of gold. The Eagle River mine is in a lower grade mining sequence. To accommodate this cycle, we have progressively increased processing capacity and accelerated development of the 300 Zone. This strategy will lead to higher grades in the second half of 2015.



We continue to aggressively develop the 300 Zone. Recent confirmation of above average grades from the development of two new levels in the zone has given us confidence that overall grades at Eagle River in the second half of 2015 will improve.

Development highlights in the 300 Zone include (Press Releases, April 8, 2015 and July 21, 2015):

- 750m Level – 15.17 # gAu/tonne, 1.67m average width, 51m length
- 750m Level – 15.40 # gAu/tonne, 2.21m average width, 36m length
- 872m Level – 20.76 # gAu/tonne, 1.60m average width, 82m length

# High assays conservatively cut to 60 gAu/tonne

#### *Mishi Mine*

During the quarter, 36,313 tonnes of Mishi ore at a recovered grade of 2.3g/t was processed to produce 2,628 ounces of gold. Mishi feed continued to consist of new run of mine ore and stockpile ore. For the balance of 2015, we are expecting to process 450 TPD of 2.5g/t-3.0g/t from the Mishi Pit.

Our cash expenditures per quarter related to mining at Mishi is anticipated to be \$1.8 – 2.0 million. Mishi feed is capable of generating 1,000 ounces of gold per month.

The high strip ratio during the early life of the pit is essentially complete. We look forward to increasing production and decreasing costs.

A winter/spring surface drilling campaign was recently completed. This will provide infill and stepout drilling information required to examine longer or larger scale mining scenarios with greater confidence.

#### **Kiena and Wesdome Mine Complex**

In Val d'Or, the Kiena Mine remains on care and maintenance, the planned exploration program for 2015 involved two drills on surface and results will be announced in the near term.

The 2015 winter drilling program confirmed potential at the S50 East Zone and the Presqu'île Zone (Press Release, June 25, 2015):

##### S50 East Highlights

- 5.83 gAu/tonne over 12.6m in hole S771
- 40.55 gAu/tonne over 3.0m in hole S775

##### Presqu'île Highlights

- 26.85 gAu/tonne over 5.9m in hole S780
- 89.72 gAu/tonne over 3.1m in hole S783

Work advanced on various potential development scenarios. Additionally, an independent 43-101 technical study on our extensive, contiguous Val d'Or land position is nearing completion. We believe this study will comprehensively summarize our significant resource base, mining and processing infrastructure and outstanding brownfields exploration and development potential.

#### **Moss Lake Property**

The Company views Moss Lake as an attractive asset at gold prices above CAD\$1,600/oz, and it remains our most significant gold resource and our most significant option on future gold prices and exchange rates.

A 43-101 Preliminary Economic Assessment of the Moss Lake project highlighted its potential to support a bulk mining operation under more favourable gold prices. ([www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com), Moss Lake Gold Mines Ltd, May 23, 2013).

Indicated Resources were independently estimated at 39,700,000 tonnes grading 1.1 gAu/tonne (1,377,300 ounces of gold), with additional Inferred Resources of 50,364,000 tonnes grading 1.1 gAu/tonne (1,751,600 ounces of gold).

## MINERAL RESERVES

Mine	Category	MINERAL RESERVES <sup>iii</sup>			
		Tonnes	Grade (gAu/tonne)	Dec 31, 2014 Contained Gold (ounces)	Dec 31, 2013 Contained Gold (ounces)
Eagle River	Proven	141,000	8.5	39,000	41,000
	Probable	675,000	10.4	226,000	128,000
	<b>Proven + Probable</b>	<b>816,000</b>	<b>10.1</b>	<b>265,000</b>	<b>169,000</b>
Mishi	Proven	159,000	2.4	12,000	16,000
	Probable	1,627,000	2.1	109,000	96,000
	<b>Proven + Probable</b>	<b>1,786,000</b>	<b>2.1</b>	<b>121,000</b>	<b>112,000</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>				<b>386,000</b>	<b>281,000</b>

<sup>iii</sup> All Mineral Reserves estimates have been made in accordance with the Standards of the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum and National Instrument 43-101 and assume a gold price of \$1,400CDN per ounce.

Qualified Persons for the Mineral Reserves estimates as per 43-101 are as follows:

Eagle River: George N. Mannard, P.Geol., Vice President Exploration, Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

Mishi: Daniel Lapointe, P.Geol., Chief Geologist, and George Mannard, P.Geol., Vice-President Exploration, both Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

## SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

(in \$000 except per share data)	Q2/15	Q1/15	Q4/14	Q3/14	Q2/14	Q1/14	Q4/13	Q3/13
Total revenue	17,202	14,442	20,922	22,342	16,044	23,133	19,928	16,669
Operating cash flow	(1,252)	608	8,379	7,856	4,652	7,215	7,532	2,313
Free cash flow *	(2,844)	(4,807)	4,292	3,427	520	3,598	4,366	249
Net (loss) income	(746)	(771)	2,589	2,238	2,878	4,171	(1,782)	(2,095)
(Loss) earnings per share basic and diluted	(0.01)	(0.01)	0.02	0.03	0.03	0.04	(0.02)	(0.02)

\* Cash flows from operations less capital investments plus proceeds receivable from gold sales

NOTE: This table includes non-IFRS performance measures. Please refer to the cautionary note on page 1.

## OUTLOOK

In 2015, mill production from the underground Eagle River Mine and Mishi Open Pit is forecast to be 55,000 – 57,000 ounces of gold. Mill throughput for the balance of the year is expected to average 900 tpd per day with mill feed split nearly equally between Mishi Open Pit and Eagle River Mine. The Eagle River underground complex and Mishi Open Pit are expected to produce approximately 45,000 and 11,000 ounces of gold in 2015, respectively.

As management anticipated a lower grade cycle at Eagle River in 2015, we increased our development expenditures in 2014 to access additional stopes to lower unit gold production costs as much as possible. Concurrently, we also reconfigured our underground development to allow us to access as well as develop multiple diamond drill platforms to better explore, define and mine

the high grade parallel zones to position the mine for long term growth via higher grade and higher tonnage production beyond 2015.

2015 production tonnes and ounces will be aided by two 300 Zone stopes for the balance of the year. For the balance of 2015, management expects production at the Eagle River Underground Mine to average 450-500 tonnes per day at a recovered grade of 8.5-9.0 g/tonne. Based on these projections, unit costs are forecast to trend downward to \$900-950CAD per ounce, and all-in sustaining costs to \$1,250-1,300CAD per ounce. For 2016, we anticipate continued mining of the 300 Zone as well as the high grade 811 lens. For 2017, management looks forward to the development of the 711 Zone where high grade and large widths have outlined high grade reserves. Accordingly, 2016 will have two high grade zones in production (811 and 300 Zones) and 2017 and beyond will have three. Previously there has only been one high grade zone in production in any given year. These high grade parallel zones are being developed without material increases to current sustaining capital rates as they are located close to existing infrastructure.

Eagle River has demonstrated the ability to generate profits and to self-fund growth over its life. To sustain ongoing operations and facilitate further growth and efficiencies the Company plans to continue its exploration programs at its Eagle River Mine. The Company is also drilling at Mishi to determine potential production expansion scenarios. As well, a new tailings management area is being planned with commissioning expected at the end of 2016. The Company is also investigating the feasibility of a potential shaft deepening, which could be deferred, pending development and expansion of the new parallel zone discoveries at higher mine elevations.

## LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

At June 30, 2015, the Company had working capital of \$3.3 million compared to \$12.6 million at December 31, 2014. During the first half of 2015, capital expenditures totalled \$9.3 million compared to \$7.8 million in 2014. Capital expenditures were concentrated in underground development and infrastructure, mill improvements/upgrades, surface preparation and permitting for a new tailings management area. The Company expects sustaining capital to remain consistent in 2015 at a rate of about \$14.0 million annually. Our cash position decreased to \$4.1 million from \$9.9 million in the previous quarter, reflecting breakeven mining plus capital investments, and \$2.4 million in receivables for gold which was sold at the end of the quarter.

The Company carries an inventory of gold. At June 30, 2015, this asset consisted of 2,805 ounces of gold with a market value of approximately \$4.1 million. The gold inventory is carried at the lower of cost or market, in this case at a cost of \$3.5 million. Furthermore, the Mishi ore stockpile at the mill is estimated to contain about 781 ounces of recoverable gold, or approximately \$0.4 million, net of milling costs. Including these non-IFRS working capital adjustments, working capital would increase by approximately \$0.4 million.

<i>Calculation of adjusted working capital</i>	<i>(in millions)</i>
IFRS working capital	\$ 3.2
Adjustment of gold inventory to market value	0.6
Gold in Mishi stockpile, net of milling costs	0.4
<u>Adjusted working capital</u>	<u>\$ 4.2</u>

The Company believes it has sufficient liquidity to carry out its mining, development and exploration programs.

The following table shows the timing of cash outflows relating to contractual obligations going forward.

<b>Contractual Obligations</b>	<b>Payments Due by Period (in thousands)</b>				
	<b>Total</b>	<b>Less than 1 year</b>	<b>1 – 2 years</b>	<b>3 – 5 years</b>	<b>After 5 years</b>
Equipment leases	\$ 4,558	\$ 1,378	\$ 1,272	\$ 1,908	-
Convertible debentures	8,044	491	7,553	-	-
	<b>\$ 12,602</b>	<b>\$ 1,869</b>	<b>\$ 8,825</b>	<b>\$ 1,908</b>	<b>-</b>

## CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The critical accounting estimates used by the Company are discussed in detail in the 2014 annual MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2014, under the heading “Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments”, as well as the 2014 annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014, in Note 4.

There have been no material changes to these estimates and judgments from December 31, 2014 up to the date of this MD&A.

## FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments disclosures requires the Company to provide information about: a) the significance of financial instruments for the Company’s financial position and performance and, b) the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments to which the Company is exposed during the period and at the statement of financial position date, and how the Company manages those risks.

### Financial Instruments – Fair Values

Following is a table which sets out the fair values of recognized financial instruments using the valuation methods and assumptions described below:

<b>June 30, 2015</b>	<b>Loans and Receivables</b>	<b>Other Financial Liabilities</b>	<b>Total Carrying Amount</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>
Cash	<b>4,067</b>	-	<b>4,067</b>	<b>4,067</b>
Trade and other receivables	<b>4,055</b>	-	<b>4,055</b>	<b>4,055</b>
Restricted cash	<b>3,635</b>	-	<b>3,635</b>	<b>3,635</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>11,757</b>	-	<b>11,757</b>	<b>11,757</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	<b>8,856</b>	<b>8,856</b>	<b>8,856</b>
Obligations under capital lease	-	<b>4,560</b>	<b>4,560</b>	<b>4,560</b>
Long-term debt	-	<b>6,406</b>	<b>6,406</b>	<b>6,958</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	-	<b>19,822</b>	<b>19,822</b>	<b>20,374</b>

December 31, 2014	Loans and Receivables	Other Financial Liabilities	Total Carrying Amount	Fair Value
Cash	15,408	-	15,408	15,408
Trade and other receivables	1,834	-	1,834	1,834
Restricted cash	3,106	-	3,106	3,106
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>20,348</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>20,348</b>	<b>20,348</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	8,061	8,061	8,061
Obligations under capital lease	-	3,720	3,720	3,720
<b>Long-term debt</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6,262</b>	<b>6,262</b>	<b>6,670</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>18,043</b>	<b>18,043</b>	<b>18,451</b>

### Determination of Fair Value

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount of consideration that would be agreed upon in an arm's length transaction between willing parties. The Company uses the following methods and assumptions to estimate fair value of each class of financial instruments for which carrying amounts are included in the consolidated statements of financial position as follows:

Cash and restricted funds – The carrying amounts approximate fair values due to the short maturity of these financial instruments.

Receivables – The carrying amounts approximate fair values due to the short maturity of these financial instruments.

Other financial liabilities – Payables and accruals, obligations under finance leases, and convertible debentures are carried at amortized cost. The carrying amount of payables and accruals approximates fair value due to the short maturity of these financial instruments. The fair value of obligations under finance leases approximate their carrying values as the obligations are entered into at market interest rates. The fair value of the convertible debentures is based on the quoted market price.

The fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value is Level 1 for convertible debentures. The Company does not have Level 2 or Level 3 inputs.

### Financial and Capital Risk Management

As at and during the period ended June 30, 2015, the Company's financial risk exposure and its financial risk management practices were consistent with those disclosed and applied in Note 24 to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

### RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Risks and uncertainties related to economic and industry factors and the Company's approach to the management of these risks are discussed in detail in the 2014 annual MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2014.

### SUMMARY OF SHARES ISSUED

As of August 6, 2015, the Company's share information is as follows:

Common shares issued	<u>111,208,583</u>
Common share purchase options	<u>3,776,428</u>

## **MANAGEMENT'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING**

### **Disclosure Controls and Procedures**

In accordance with the requirements of National Instrument 52-109 "*Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings*," the Company's management, including the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures. Based upon the results of that evaluation, the Company's CEO and CFO have concluded that as at June 30, 2015, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures to provide reasonable assurance that the information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports it files is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the appropriate time periods and forms were effective.

### **Internal Control over Financial Reporting**

Internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR") is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. Internal control over financial reporting should include those policies and procedures that establish the following:

- maintenance of records in reasonable detail, that accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of our assets
- reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS
- receipts and expenditures are only being made in accordance with authorizations of management and the Board of Directors
- reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of our assets that could have a material effect on the financial instruments

The Company's management, with the participation of the CEO and CFO, assessed the effectiveness of the Company's internal controls over financial reporting and concluded that as at June 30, 2015, the Company's internal control over financial reporting was effective.

### **Limitations of Controls and Procedures**

The Company's management, including the CEO and CFO, believe that any disclosure controls and procedures or internal control over financial reporting, no matter how well conceived and operated can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that any design will not succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions. Accordingly, because of the inherent limitations in a cost effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.

### **Control Framework**

The Company's assessment of the effectiveness of its internal control is based on the framework and criteria established in "*Internal Control – Integrated Framework (1992 version)*" issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO).

The Company plans to transition to the "*2013 Internal Control – Integrated Framework*" issued by COSO during the 2015 fiscal year.

**WESDOME GOLD MINES LTD.**

**MANAGEMENT'S COMMENTS ON  
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**NOTICE OF NO AUDIT OR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

---

**Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**

(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
<b>Assets</b>		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,067	\$ 15,408
Receivables (Note 4)	4,055	1,834
Inventory (Note 5)	5,399	4,603
Total current assets	13,521	21,845
Restricted funds (Note 6)	3,635	3,106
Deferred income taxes	11,248	10,492
Mining properties, plant and equipment (Note 7)	54,078	47,042
Exploration properties (Note 8)	34,737	34,122
Total assets	\$ 117,219	\$ 116,607
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Current		
Payables and accruals	\$ 8,856	\$ 8,061
Current portion of obligations under finance leases (Note 9)	1,378	1,219
Total current liabilities	10,234	9,280
Obligations under finance leases (Note 9)	3,182	2,501
Convertible debentures (Note 10)	6,406	6,262
Decommissioning provisions (Note 11)	2,543	2,501
Total liabilities	22,365	20,544
<b>Equity</b>		
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		
Capital stock (Note 12)	129,527	129,270
Contributed surplus	2,060	2,088
Equity component of convertible debentures (Note 10)	970	932
Deficit	(37,703)	(36,227)
Total equity	94,854	96,063
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 117,219	\$ 116,607

Commitments (Note 17)

Comparative figures (Note 18)

*See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*



**Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income**  
**and Comprehensive (Loss) Income**

(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
<b>Revenue</b>				
Gold and silver bullion	\$ 17,202	\$ 16,044	\$ 31,644	\$ 39,177
<b>Operating expenses</b>				
Mining and processing	14,099	9,681	26,984	23,092
Depletion of mining properties	1,733	1,263	3,050	3,296
Production royalties	286	289	548	635
Corporate and general	729	630	1,416	1,320
Share based payments (Note 13)	129	78	245	105
Kiena care and maintenance costs	658	377	1,151	844
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<b>17,634</b>	<b>12,318</b>	<b>33,394</b>	<b>29,292</b>
(Loss) income from operations	(432)	3,726	(1,750)	9,885
Interest expense and other income	6	163	24	148
Interest on long-term debt	(233)	(204)	(467)	(396)
Accretion of decommissioning provisions (Note 11)	(21)	(23)	(42)	(47)
(Loss) income before income tax	(680)	3,662	(2,235)	9,590
Income tax (recovery) expense				
Deferred	66	784	(718)	2,541
Income tax (recovery) expense	66	784	(718)	2,541
Net (loss) income and total comprehensive income	\$ (746)	\$ 2,878	\$ (1,517)	\$ 7,049
Net (loss) income and total comprehensive (loss) income attributable to:				
Non-controlling interest	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (26)
Owners of the Company	(746)	2,878	(1,517)	7,075
	\$ (746)	\$ 2,878	\$ (1,517)	\$ 7,049
<b>Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share</b>				
Basic (Note 14)	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.07
Diluted (Note 14)	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.06
<b>Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares (000s)</b>				
Basic (Note 14)	111,051	111,141	111,062	108,577
Diluted (Note 14)	111,051	111,515	111,062	108,914

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Total Equity

(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Capital Stock	Contributed Surplus			Equity Component of Convertible Debentures	Retained Earnings (Deficit)	Total Attributable to Owners of the Company	Non-controlling Interest	Total Equity
		Share Based Payments	Share Repurchases	Dilution Gains					
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ 125,352	\$ 1,203	\$ 434	\$ 513	\$ 932	\$ (44,400)	\$ 84,034	\$ 264	\$ 84,298
Net income (loss) for the period ended June 30, 2014	-	-	-	-	-	7,075	7,075	(26)	7,049
Shares issued to amalgamate Moss Lake Gold Mines Ltd. (Note 3)	4,117	-	-	-	-	-	4,117	-	4,117
Transfer of non-controlling interest (Note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	238	238	(238)	-
Change in equity due to Moss Lake amalgamation (Note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	(4,611)	(4,611)	-	(4,611)
Exercise of options	59	-	-	-	-	-	59	-	59
Value attributed to options exercised	21	(21)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Value attributed to options expired	-	(512)	-	-	-	512	-	-	-
Share-based payments (Note 13)	-	105	-	-	-	-	105	-	105
Shares purchased under normal course issuer bid	(54)	-	16	-	-	-	(38)	-	(38)
Balance, June 30, 2014	129,495	775	450	513	932	(41,186)	90,979	-	90,979
Net income for the six months ended December 31, 2014	-	-	-	-	-	4,827	4,827	-	4,827
Exercise of options	45	-	-	-	-	-	45	-	45
Value attributed to options exercised	27	(27)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Value attributed to options expired	-	(132)	-	-	-	132	-	-	-
Share based payments (Note 13)	-	412	-	-	-	-	412	-	412
Shares purchased under normal course issuer bid (Note 12)	(297)	-	97	-	-	-	(200)	-	(200)
Balance, December 31, 2014	129,270	1,028	547	513	932	(36,227)	96,063	-	96,063
Net loss for the period ended June 30, 2015	-	-	-	-	-	(1,517)	(1,517)	-	(1,517)
Exercise of options	139	-	-	-	-	-	139	-	139
Value attributed to options exercised	232	(232)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Value attributed to options expired	-	(41)	-	-	-	41	-	-	-
Share based payments (Note 13)	-	245	-	-	-	-	245	-	245
Shares purchased under normal course issuer bid (Note 12)	(114)	-	-	-	-	-	(114)	-	(114)
Change in deferred liability of equity component of convertible debentures	-	-	-	-	38	-	38	-	38
Balance, June 30, 2015	\$ 129,527	\$ 1,000	\$ 547	\$ 513	\$ 970	\$ (37,703)	\$ 94,854	\$ -	\$ 94,854

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
<b>Operating activities</b>				
Net (loss) income	\$ (746)	\$ 2,878	\$ (1,517)	\$ 7,049
Depletion of mining properties	1,733	1,263	3,050	3,296
Accretion of discount on convertible debentures (Note 10)	73	65	144	128
Loss on sale of equipment	-	34	-	58
Share based payments (Note 13)	129	78	245	105
Deferred income taxes	66	784	(718)	2,541
Interest paid	160	139	323	268
Accretion of decommissioning provisions	21	23	42	47
	<b>1,436</b>	<b>5,264</b>	<b>1,569</b>	<b>13,492</b>
Net changes in non-cash working capital (Note 16)	<b>(2,688)</b>	<b>(612)</b>	<b>(2,213)</b>	<b>(1,625)</b>
Funds provided (used) by operating activities	<b>(1,252)</b>	<b>4,652</b>	<b>(644)</b>	<b>11,867</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>				
Funds paid to repurchase common shares under NCIB	(71)	(38)	(114)	(38)
Exercise of options	17	45	139	59
Share issue cost to acquire Moss Lake Gold Mines Ltd. minority shareholders	-	-	-	(494)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases	(310)	(226)	(617)	(450)
Interest paid	(160)	(139)	(323)	(268)
Funds used by financing activities	<b>(524)</b>	<b>(358)</b>	<b>(915)</b>	<b>(1,191)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>				
Additions to mining properties	(3,941)	(4,066)	(8,783)	(7,677)
Additions to exploration properties	(42)	(68)	(615)	(74)
Proceeds on sale of equipment	-	10	-	44
Funds held against standby letters of credit	(6)	(6)	(529)	(11)
	<b>(3,989)</b>	<b>(4,130)</b>	<b>(9,927)</b>	<b>(7,718)</b>
Net changes in non-cash working capital (Note 16)	<b>(97)</b>	<b>208</b>	<b>145</b>	<b>(356)</b>
Funds used by investing activities	<b>(4,086)</b>	<b>(3,922)</b>	<b>(9,782)</b>	<b>(8,074)</b>
(Decrease) increase in cash	<b>(5,862)</b>	<b>372</b>	<b>(11,341)</b>	<b>2,602</b>
Cash, beginning of period	<b>9,929</b>	<b>7,881</b>	<b>15,408</b>	<b>5,651</b>
Cash, end of period	<b>\$ 4,067</b>	<b>\$ 8,253</b>	<b>\$ 4,067</b>	<b>\$ 8,253</b>

*See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

---

## **Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.**

### **Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

---

#### **1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS**

Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd. (“Wesdome Ltd.” or the “Company”) is a gold producer engaged in mining and related activities including exploration, extraction, processing and reclamation. The Company’s principal assets include the Eagle River Mine, the Mishi Mine and the Eagle River Mill located near Wawa, Ontario, and the Kiena Mining and Milling Complex and exploration properties located in Val D’Or, Quebec. The Company is a publicly traded company, continued under Part 1A of the Companies Act (Quebec) and its common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX: WDO). Wesdome’s head office is located at 8 King Street East, Suite 811, Toronto, ON, M5C 1B5.

---

#### **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – “*Interim Financial Reporting*” (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Accordingly, certain disclosures included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS have been condensed or omitted and these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

The accounting policies applied in preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

The preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The interim results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full year. The critical judgments and estimates applied in the preparation of the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in Note 4 to the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (“Cdn \$”), which is also the functional currency of the Company.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 6, 2015.

---

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

---

#### 3. AMALGAMATION OF MOSS LAKE GOLD MINES LTD.

On March 28, 2014, the Company acquired the remaining 43.2% of the outstanding minority held common shares of its subsidiary Moss Lake Gold Mines Ltd. ("MLGM") in order to consolidate and clarify the ownership of the Company's properties under one corporate entity. The shareholders of MLGM received 1 common share of Wesdome for every 3.85 common shares of MLGM. A total of 5,279,400 common shares were issued and valued at \$4,117,000.

The acquisition was accounted for as an equity transaction, which was recorded at a total amount of \$4,611,000.

The value of the equity issued to MLGM shareholders was calculated as follows:

Issuance of 5,279,400 shares	\$	4,117
Accrued transaction costs		494
Total consideration		4,611
Transfer of non-controlling interest to deficit		(238)
Amount recognized in deficit, March 28, 2014	\$	4,373

Pursuant to the amalgamation agreement, 883,116 stock options were issued by the Company to the former directors and officers of MLGM, representing the stock options of MLGM outstanding as at March 28, 2014, with figures adjusted accordingly for the exchange ratio between the Company and MLGM. These options were issued at a weighted average price of \$0.80, with a weighted average remaining life of 2.90 years. All the options were exercisable upon grant.

---

#### 4. RECEIVABLES

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
Mining duties refunds and tax credits	\$ 59	\$ 59
Value added taxes	1,085	950
Prepays, deposits and receivables	520	825
Proceeds from gold sales	2,391	-
	\$ 4,055	\$ 1,834

---

#### 5. INVENTORY

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
Gold in process	\$ 3,469	\$ 2,172
Supplies	1,579	1,521
Ore stockpiles	351	910
	\$ 5,399	\$ 4,603

Gold in process inventory consists of both gold doré and gold in process that is awaiting the completion of the final refining process, with the completion of the refining process into saleable gold conforming to London Bullion Market Association standard expected within one month of the financial statement date.

---

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

---

#### 6. RESTRICTED FUNDS

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
Relating to mine closure plans (Note 11)	\$ 3,060	\$ 2,531
Relating to hydro deposits	575	575
	<b>\$ 3,635</b>	<b>\$ 3,106</b>

---

Funds are being held in Guaranteed Investment Certificates at interest rates ranging from 1.04% to 1.40% (2014: 1.01% to 1.40%) maturing to December, 2015.

---

#### 7. MINING PROPERTIES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Gross Carrying Amount	Eagle River Mine Complex	Kiena Mine Complex	Total
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ 61,658	\$ 31,649	\$ 93,307
Additions	19,402	57	19,459
Disposals	(557)	(96)	(653)
Transfers	60	(60)	-
Balance, December 31, 2014	80,563	31,550	112,113
Additions	<b>10,220</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>10,241</b>
Balance, June 30, 2015	<b>\$ 90,783</b>	<b>\$ 31,571</b>	<b>\$ 122,354</b>

Accumulated Depletion	Eagle River Mine Complex	Kiena Mine Complex	Total
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ (27,259)	\$ (30,929)	\$ (58,188)
Depletion	(7,254)	(4)	(7,258)
Accumulated depletion on disposals	279	96	375
Balance, December 31, 2014	(34,234)	(30,837)	(65,071)
Depletion	<b>(3,201)</b>	<b>(4)</b>	<b>(3,205)</b>
Balance, June 30, 2015	<b>\$ (37,435)</b>	<b>\$ (30,841)</b>	<b>\$ (68,276)</b>

Carrying Amount, December 31, 2013	\$ 34,398	\$ 720	\$ 35,118
Carrying Amount, December 31, 2014	\$ 46,329	\$ 713	\$ 47,042
Carrying Amount, June 30, 2015	<b>\$ 53,348</b>	<b>\$ 730</b>	<b>\$ 54,078</b>

---

---

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

---

#### 8. EXPLORATION PROPERTIES

	Wesdome Group	Moss Lake	Mishi Group	Total
Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ 24,793	\$ 3,581	\$ 5,148	\$ 33,522
Exploration expenditures	578	22	-	600
Balance, December 31, 2014	25,371	3,603	5,148	34,122
Exploration expenditures	<b>604</b>	<b>11</b>	-	<b>615</b>
Balance, June 30, 2015	<b>\$ 25,975</b>	<b>\$ 3,614</b>	<b>\$ 5,148</b>	<b>\$ 34,737</b>

On March 28, 2014, the Company completed an amalgamation with Moss Lake Gold Mines Ltd. resulting in the Company having full 100% ownership of all its exploration properties. The transaction was accounted for as an equity transaction. Refer to Note 3 for additional details.

---

#### 9. OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASES

The Company leases, with options to purchase, certain mining equipment. Future minimum payments under finance leases, together with the balance of the obligations under finance leases are as follows:

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
Not later than one year	\$ 1,557	\$ 1,363
Later than one year and not later than five years	<b>3,418</b>	2,677
Total minimum lease payments	<b>4,975</b>	4,040
Less: Interest portion at the weighted average of 4.56% (2014: 4.31%)	<b>415</b>	320
Total obligations under finance leases, secured by equipment	<b>4,560</b>	3,720
Less: Current portion	<b>1,378</b>	1,219
Long-term portion	<b>\$ 3,182</b>	\$ 2,501

The cost of equipment under finance leases at June 30, 2015 is \$6,212,000 (2014: \$4,754,000) with related accumulated depreciation of \$1,122,000 (2014: \$462,000). These assets are included in mining properties and equipment.

---

#### 10. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

The following table summarizes the changes in the liability and equity components of the convertible debentures bearing interest at 7% and maturing on May 31, 2017, during the six months ended June 30, 2015, and the year ended December 31, 2014.

Liability component	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 6,262	\$ 5,996
Accretion	<b>144</b>	266
Balance, end of period/year	<b>\$ 6,406</b>	\$ 6,262

---

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

---

#### 10. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (continued)

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
Equity component		
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 932	\$ 932
Change in deferred income tax liability	38	-
Balance, end of period/year	\$ 970	\$ 932

At June 30, 2015, the face value of debentures available for conversion at \$2.50 totalled \$7,021,000.

---

#### 11. DECOMMISSIONING PROVISIONS

The following table presents the reconciliation of the aggregate carrying amount of the obligation associated with the retirement of mining properties:

Balance, December 31, 2013	\$ 2,434
Accretion expense	80
Change in decommissioning provision	(13)
Balance, December 31, 2014	2,501
Accretion expense	42
Change in decommissioning provision	-
Balance, June 30, 2015	\$ 2,543

---

#### 12. CAPITAL STOCK

##### Authorized:

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

	Shares	Amount
<b>Issued:</b>		
Balance, December 31, 2013	105,803,191	\$ 125,352
Exercise of options	174,448	152
Shares purchased under Normal Course Issuer Bid	(301,000)	(351)
Shares issued to acquire Moss Lake Gold Mines Ltd. (Note 3)	5,279,400	4,117
Balance, December 31, 2014	110,956,039	129,270
Exercise of options	198,896	371
Shares purchased under Normal Course Issuer Bid	(98,300)	(114)
Balance, June 30, 2015	111,056,635	\$ 129,527



---

## **Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.**

### **Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

---

#### **12. CAPITAL STOCK (continued)**

On March 4, 2013, the Company received approval from the TSX for a Normal Course Issuer Bid ("NCIB"), which allowed the Company to purchase, on the open market, up to 9,983,346 of its common shares and \$351,000 principal amount of debentures for cancellation over a period of one year to end on March 5, 2014. The Company purchased for cancellation a total of 91,200 common shares under this NCIB with a carrying value of \$110,000 for total cash consideration of \$51,000. When the cash cost is less than the carrying amount the difference is charged to contributed surplus; when it is greater it is charged to contributed surplus to the extent there is a balance related to share repurchases, with any remainder charged to retained earnings.

On June 2, 2014, the Company received approval from the TSX for another NCIB, which allows the Company to purchase on the open market, up to 8,601,626 of its common shares and \$351,050 principal amount of its convertible debentures (Note 10) for cancellation over a period of one year to end on June 3, 2015. During this period the Company purchased for cancellation a total of 399,300 common shares under this NCIB with a carrying value of \$465,000 for total cash consideration of \$351,000.

---

#### **13. COMMON SHARE PURCHASE PLAN**

The Company has an equity settled common share purchase plan under which the Board of Directors may grant options to purchase common shares to qualified directors, officers, employees and consultants providing on-going services to the Company or any subsidiary of the Company.

On January 13, 2014, the Board of Directors approved a New Stock Option Plan. Under the terms of the New Stock Option Plan, all options will continue to have a five year life, with vesting periods based on the size of the option grant and at prices equal to the closing price for the day immediately preceding the date the options were granted. The maximum aggregate number of common shares under option at any time pursuant to the New Stock Option Plan will be 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the time of the grant.

No options were granted under the previous stock option plan between December 31, 2013, and January 13, 2014. As at June 30, 2015, 7,228,391 options to purchase common shares were available for grant under the New Stock Option plan.

The following table reflects the continuity for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 of options granted under the plans.

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

#### 13. COMMON SHARE PURCHASE PLAN (continued)

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2015		Six Months Ended June 30, 2015	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
		\$		\$
Stock options outstanding, beginning of period/year	3,662,272	1.02	3,868,668	1.01
Granted	250,000	1.11	250,000	1.11
Exercised	(25,000)	0.65	(198,896)	0.70
Expired/forfeited	(10,000)	1.63	(42,500)	1.68
Stock options outstanding, end of period	<u>3,877,272</u>	1.03	<u>3,877,272</u>	1.03

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2014		Six Months Ended June 30, 2014	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
		\$		\$
Stock options outstanding, beginning of period	3,328,116	1.09	2,205,000	1.50
Granted	210,000	0.84	750,000	0.72
Options issued resulting from amalgamation with Moss Lake (Note 3)	-	-	883,116	0.80
Exercised	(75,000)	0.60	(100,000)	0.59
Expired/forfeited	(210,000)	2.03	(485,000)	2.37
Stock options outstanding, end of period	<u>3,253,116</u>	1.03	<u>3,253,116</u>	1.03

Range of exercise prices	Outstanding Options			Exercisable Options	
	Number outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number exercisable	Weighted average exercise price \$
less than \$1.00	2,316,428	2.99	0.71	1,662,678	0.70
\$1.00 - \$1.50	1,225,844	3.87	1.21	692,094	1.25
\$1.51 - \$2.00	25,000	1.54	1.58	25,000	1.58
\$2.01 - \$2.50	45,000	1.08	2.36	45,000	2.36
\$2.51 - \$3.00	265,000	0.64	2.68	265,000	2.68
	<u>3,877,272</u>	3.08	1.03	<u>2,689,772</u>	1.07

---

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

---

#### 13. COMMON SHARE PURCHASE PLAN (continued)

The fair value of the options granted was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014, grant date fair value indicated was based on the following factors:

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Weighted average fair value, per option (\$)	1.11	0.84	1.11	0.72
Weighted average risk-free interest rate (%)	0.78	1.44	0.78	1.51
Weighted average volatility (%)	65.45	63.4	65.45	63.8
Expected life (years)	5.0	5.0	5.0	5.0

The estimated fair value of the options granted is expensed over the vesting period. The fair value compensation and contributed surplus relating to stock options for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 was \$245,000 and \$129,00 (2014: \$105,000 and \$79,000), respectively. The average fair value of the common shares during the six month period was \$1.18 (2014: \$0.79).

---

#### 14. EARNINGS PER SHARE AND DIVIDENDS

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Earnings available to common shareholders	\$ (746)	\$ 2,878	\$ (1,517)	\$ 7,075
Weighted average number of shares, basic	111,051,286	111,141,190	111,062,243	108,577,064
Dilutive securities				
Options	-	373,985	-	337,399
Weighted average number of shares, diluted	111,051,286	111,515,175	111,062,243	108,914,463
Basic (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.07
Diluted (loss) earnings per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.06
Number of shares excluded from diluted earnings per share calculation due to anti-dilutive effect:				
Options	1,310,844	1,561,688	1,335,844	1,616,688
Convertible debentures	2,808,400	2,808,400	2,808,400	2,808,400

---

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

---

#### 15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – DISCLOSURES

Financial instruments disclosures requires the Company to provide information about: a) the significance of financial instruments for the Company's financial position and performance and, b) the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments to which the Company is exposed during the period and at the statement of financial position date, and how the Company manages those risks.

#### Fair Values

Following is a table which sets out the fair values of recognized financial instruments using the valuation methods and assumptions described below:

June 30, 2015	Loans and Receivables	Other Financial Liabilities	Total Carrying Amount	Fair Value
Cash	4,067	-	4,067	4,067
Trade and other receivables	4,055	-	4,055	4,055
Restricted cash	3,635	-	3,635	3,635
Total assets	11,757	-	11,757	11,757

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	8,856	8,856	8,856
Obligations under capital lease	-	4,560	4,560	4,560
Convertible debentures	-	6,406	6,406	6,958
Total liabilities	-	19,822	19,822	20,374

December 31, 2014	Loans and Receivables	Other Financial Liabilities	Total Carrying Amount	Fair Value
Cash	15,408	-	15,408	15,408
Trade and other receivables	1,834	-	1,834	1,834
Restricted cash	3,106	-	3,106	3,106
Total assets	20,348	-	20,348	20,348

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	8,061	8,061	8,061
Obligations under capital lease	-	3,720	3,720	3,720
Convertible debentures	-	6,262	6,262	6,670
Total liabilities	-	18,043	18,043	18,451

The Company does not hold any Available-for-sale or Held-to-maturity instruments.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, and payables approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term nature. The fair value of obligations under finance leases approximates their carrying values as the obligations are entered into at market interest rates. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data or other means.
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

---

## Wesdome Gold Mines Ltd.

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)  
Six months ended June 30, 2015

---

#### 15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – DISCLOSURES (continued)

The Company's convertible debentures are valued at fair values using Level 1 inputs. The Company does not have any Level 2 or 3 inputs.

#### Financial and Capital Risk Management

As at and during the period ended June 30, 2015, the Company's financial risk exposure and its financial risk management practices were consistent with those disclosed and applied in Note 24 to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

---

#### 16. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
<b>Net changes in non-cash working capital</b>				
Operating activities				
Receivables	\$ (1,780)	\$ 406	\$ (2,219)	\$ 117
Payables and accruals	(1,026)	847	636	(927)
Gold inventory	152	(1,734)	(583)	(681)
Supplies and other	(34)	(131)	(47)	(134)
	<u>\$ (2,688)</u>	<u>\$ (612)</u>	<u>\$ (2,213)</u>	<u>\$ (1,625)</u>
Investing activities				
Receivables	\$ 169	\$ 28	\$ (2)	\$ (91)
Payables and accruals	(257)	212	159	(232)
Supplies and other	(9)	(32)	(12)	(33)
	<u>\$ (97)</u>	<u>\$ 208</u>	<u>\$ 145</u>	<u>\$ (356)</u>
<b>Non-cash transactions:</b>				
Mining property assets acquired under finance leases	\$ 1,457	\$ 643	\$ 1,457	\$ 1,583

---

#### 17. COMMITMENTS

The Company has committed to an equipment acquisition of \$110,000 under a financial lease agreement with its commercial bank. The equipment will be acquired in the third quarter of 2015. The terms of the lease have not been finalized.

---

#### 18. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified, where necessary, to conform to the current period's presentation.